Introduced by: Date: Action: Vote: Glick, Brown 5/02/95 Adopted Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 95-025

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE RECERTIFICATION OF THE COOK INLET REGIONAL CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL

- WHEREAS, the first organizational meeting of the Cook Inlet Regional Citizens Advisory Council was held on October 26, 1990; and
- WHEREAS, the Cook Inlet Regional Citizens Advisory Council opened their office on December 27, 1990; and
- WHEREAS, the office and the council have been in continuous operation since December 1990; and
- WHEREAS, the Cook Inlet Regional Citizens Advisory Council has been recertified each year since its inception; and
- WHEREAS, the United States Coast Guard is currently requesting comments regarding the Cook Inlet RCAC's application for recertification as the voluntary advisory group for Cook Inlet, Alaska, under the oil terminal and oil Tanker Environmental Oversight and monitoring Act of 1990; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly supports the Cook Inlet Regional Citizens' Advisory Council's application for recertification as per the United States Coast Guard request.
- SECTION 2. That this resolution takes effect upon adoption and copies shall be sent to Commandant, U.S. Coast Guard, Senators Frank Murkowski and Ted Stevens, Representative Don Young and the Cook Inlet Regional Citizens' Advisory Council.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 2nd DAY OF MAY, 1995.

Andrew P. Scalzi, Assembly President

ATTEST:

zhan, Borough Clerk